TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2686.20

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF \$2,500 TO THE ALONZO AND TRACY MOURNING PTSA; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Golden Beach prides itself in being an advocate for higher learning and higher education; and

WHEREAS, the Alonzo and Tracy Mourning PTSA was created with the intention to support quality education and the pursuit of higher education; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Golden Beach lies within the boundaries of service for the Alonzo and Tracy Mourning Senior High School; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that a contribution in the amount of \$2,500.00 to the Alonzo and Tracy Mourning PTSA is in the best interest of the Town to further the missions and objectives of the foundation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. Authorization. That the payment of \$2,500.00 to the Alonzo and Tracy Mourning PTSA is hereby authorized and approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to take any and all action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval of the Town Council.

Sponsored by the **Town Administration**.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Mendal</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Lusskin</u> and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer	<u>Aye</u>
Vice Mayor Bernard Einstein	<u>Aye</u>
Councilmember Judy Lusskin	<u>Aye</u>
Councilmember Jaime Mendal	Aye
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein	<u>Aye</u>

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida,

this 18th day of August, 2020.

MAYOR CLENN SINGER

ATTEST:

USSETTE PERE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN

TOWN ATTORNEY



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 18, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Member

From: Alexander Diaz,

Town Manager N

Subject: Resolution No. 2686.20 - A Resolution of the Town Council

Authorizing and Approving a Contribution of \$2,500 to the

Item Number:

Alonzo and Tracy Mourning High School

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2686.20 as presented.

Background:

The Alonzo and Tracy Mourning Senior High School is an "A" rated school that many high school aged children in Golden Beach attend. This contribution will allow for the school to continue to provide excellent service to all of its students by providing the necessary funds to purchase material items for students that the Miami-Dade County School Board does not pay for.

Fiscal Impact:

\$2,500.00 from our General Fund Budget





Alexander Diaz Town Manager Town of Golden Beach 1 Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

TOWN MANAGER

AUG 5 2020

RECEIVED



Dear Mr. Diaz,

My name is Monica McKenzie, and I am the newly elected President of the Mourning Senior High PTSA. I was previously on the board of the Sunny Isles Beach PTSA and I am a Sunny Isles Beach resident.

PTSA Executive Board

Monica M^eKenzie

President

Carla Mast Executive VP

Linda Nae *VP Programs*

Maiky Perez de Corcho

VP Fundraisina

Mindy Festge VP Legislation

Don Festge VP Volunteers

Mila Ostrovsky

VP Membership

Silvana Goncalves
Treasurer

Danielle Goodman

Corresponding

Secretary

Erin Sicker
Recording Secretary

Paola Martinez School Liaison

Christopher Shinn Principal

2601 NE 151st St North Miami FL 33160

atmptsa@gmail.com

For each of the past few years, the Town of Golden Beach has generously donated \$5,000 to our PTSA. Your donations have allowed us to upgrade our school in many ways! After we noticed how many students were sitting on the ground during lunch, we were able to purchase numerous extra benches and tables so that our students could be more comfortable at lunchtime. In addition, we added concrete benches to the front of our school, as well as created a "senior lounge" with additional tables. We could not have done this without the town's significant contributions!

Our efforts to dedicate our new senior lounge were unfortunately cancelled due to the pandemic. Hopefully we will be able to reschedule in the future!

We would like to ask for your continued support with a \$5,000 donation if you are able to do so. Our expenses this year will be nearly the same as usual, but our fundraising -- selling uniforms -- is going to be exceptionally difficult until all students are back in school full time.

Thank you so much for your consideration!

Sincerely,

Monica McKenzie

President, Mourning Senior High PTSA

Monica Mikenzi

AtmPtsaPres@gmail.com

Cell: 305-469-2444

\$ 2500

AUG. MEST